

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder:	1278848	1278848			
Solicitation Description:	Poly Pipe HDPE and Bands 10-24-B197				
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase	Agency Purchase Order			
Solicitation Closes		Solicitation Response	Version		
2023-09-14 14:30		SR 0803 ESR09082300000001282	1		

VENDOR				
000000125569 LANE ENTERPRISES IN	IC			
Solicitation Number:	ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000018			
Total Bid:	43539.599999999999854480847716 Response Date:	2023-09-08	Response Time:	09:47:29

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER Amber J Heath 304-414-7105 amber.j.heath@wv.gov

Vendor Signature

Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	18" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe	2240.000	0 LF	10.990000	24617.60
Comm	Code Manufacturer		Specifica	ation	Model #
401715	520				
Commo	odity Line Comments:				
Extend	led Description:				
18" HD	PE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe				
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	18" HDPE Corrugated Poly Pipe Band	10.00000	EA	27.880000	278.80
Comm	Code Manufacturer		Specifica	ation	Model #
401715	520				
Commo	odity Line Comments:				
Extend	led Description:				
18" HD	PE Corrugated Poly Pipe Band				
Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3	36" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe	480.0000	0 LF	38.840000	18643.20
Comm	Code Manufacturer		Specifica	ation	Model #
401715	520		-		

# Commodity Line Comments:

#### **Extended Description:**

36" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Nam	e and Title) $\{}^{TO}$	DD WELLMAN / SALES REP
(Address)	PO BOX 854 BA	ARBOURSVILLE, WV 25504
	ber) / (Fax Number)	304-416-1806 / 540-674-0815
(email addres	tuallman@la	ane-enterprises.com

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

LANE ENTERPRISES, INC.

(Company) Todd Wellman

(Signature of Authorized Representative) TODD WELLMAN / SALES REP

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 304-416-1806 / 540-674-0815

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) twellman@lane-enterprises.com

(Email Address)

Vendor must maintain:

Commercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: 1,000,000.00	per
occurrence.	

Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: <u>1,000,000.00</u> per occurrence.

**Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance** in at least an amount of: per occurrence. Notwithstanding the forgoing, Vendor's are not required to list the State as an additional insured for this type of policy.

Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelit	y Insurance in an amount of:
per occurrence.	

Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: \_\_\_\_\_\_ per occurrence.

Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the

Contract. [] Pollution Insurance in an amount of: \_\_\_\_\_ per

Currence.

Aircraft Liability in an amount of: \_\_\_\_\_\_ per occurrence.

State of West Virginia must be listed as additional insured on insurance certificate. Certificate holder should read as follows:

State of WV 1900 Kanawha Blvd E., Bldg.5 Charleston, WV 25305

**9. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE:** Vendor shall comply with laws relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers' compensation insurance when required, and shall furnish proof of workers' compensation insurance upon request.

Revised 09/12/2022



# State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote Highways

Proc Folder:	1278848	Reason for Modification:	
Doc Description:	Poly Pipe HDPE and Bands	Addendum 1	
Proc Type:	Agency Purchase Order		
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2023-09-07	2023-09-14 14:30	ARFQ 0803 DOT2400000018	2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION		
BUDGET & PROCUREMENT		
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		
BLDG 5, RM A-317		
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E		
CHARLESTON WV 25305		
US		
VENDOR		
Vendor Customer Code: Vendor Name : Address : Street :		
City :		
State : Co	ountry :	Zip :
Principal Contact :		
Vendor Contact Phone:	Extension:	

amber.j.heath@wv.gov		
Amber J Heath 304-414-7105		

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

### ADDENDUM 1 IS ISSUED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

### 1. TO MODIFY SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICING PAGE

### NO OTHER CHANGES

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		
DISTRICT TEN		DISTRICT TEN		
270 HARDWOOD LN		270 HARDWOOD LN		
PRINCETON	WV	PRINCETON	WV	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	<b>Total Price</b>
1	18" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe	2240.00000	LF		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

# Extended Description:

18" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT TEN		DISTRICT TEN	
270 HARDWOOD LN		270 HARDWOOD LN	
PRINCETON	WV	PRINCETON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	18" HDPE Corrugated Poly Pipe Band	10.00000	EA		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

### Extended Description:

18" HDPE Corrugated Poly Pipe Band

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS		DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
DISTRICT TEN		DISTRICT TEN	
270 HARDWOOD LN		270 HARDWOOD LN	
PRINCETON	WV	PRINCETON	WV
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	36" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe	480.00000	LF		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
40171520				

# Extended Description:

36" HDPE 20' Corrugated Poly Pipe

SCHEDUL	SCHEDULE OF EVENTS			
Line	<u>Event</u>	Event Date		
1	Technical Questions due at 10am ET	2023-09-11		

# SOLICITATION NUMBER: Addendum Number:

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as ("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

### **Applicable Addendum Category:**

- [ ] Modify bid opening date and time
- [ ] Modify specifications of product or service being sought
- [ ] Attachment of vendor questions and responses
- [ ] Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
- [ ] Correction of error
- [ ] Other

### **Description of Modification to Solicitation:**

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

### **Terms and Conditions:**

- 1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ATTACHMENT A

### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION West Virginia Division of Highways Corrugated Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe and Bands for District 10

### **SPECIFICATIONS**

- 1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Division of Highways-District 10 to establish a contract for the one-time purchase of Corrugated Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe and Bands for inventory.
- **2. DEFINITIONS:** The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them below. Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and Conditions.
  - **2.1 "Contract Item"** means Corrugated Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe as more fully described by these specifications.
  - **2.2 "Pricing Page"** means the pages, contained in wvOASIS or attached as Exhibit A, upon which Vendor should list its proposed price for the Contract Items.
  - **2.3 "Solicitation"** means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with goods or services that is published by the Purchasing Division.

### **3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:**

- **3.1 Mandatory Contract Item Requirements:** Contract Item must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements listed below. The following standard specs sections shall apply to the administration of this contract: 101, 102 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, as amended.
  - **3.1.1 High Density Type S Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe, Dual Wall-**in 20-foot length joints. High Density Polyethylene Pipe shall conform to the requirements of Standard Specs Sections 604 and 714, as amended, and AASHTO M294.
  - **3.1.2** Flexible pipes shall be bell and spigot joints, and the pipe shall be installed to preserve the alignment, provide a leak resistant joint that conforms to ASTM D3212 performance requirements, and prevent the separation of sections. These shall have the ability to be soil tight.

The dual wall pipe and fittings shall meet the requirements of ASTM 2881M 3.1.3 M294. AASHTO Vendors bidding or must source approved MP Corrugated suppliers/fabricators from MCS&T. 718.007.001 Polyethylene Plastic Pipe, as amended.

Reference:

https://transportation.wv.gov/highways/mcst/pages/APL By Number.aspx

**3.1.4 High Density Type S Polyethylene (HDPE) Pipe Bands,** which shall conform to the requirements of Standard Specs Sections 604 and 714, as amended, and AASHTO M294.

# 4. CONTRACT AWARD:

- **4.1 Contract Award:** The Contract is intended to provide Agencies with a purchase price for the Contract Items. The Contract shall be awarded to the Vendor that provides the Contract Items meeting the required specifications for the lowest overall total cost as shown on the Pricing Pages.
- **4.2 Pricing Page:** Vendor should complete the Pricing Page by completing the pricing page. This shall be done by giving the purchase price per each unit in the Unit Price Box, multiply the Unit Price by the quantity and enter the amount in the Grand Total Box. The pricing page has been formatted for convenience to calculate automatically when the Unit Price is entered. The vendor is responsible for ensuring the calculations are correct. Vendor should complete the Pricing Page in full as failure to complete the Pricing Page in its entirety may result in Vendor's bid being disqualified.

Vendor should type or electronically enter the information into the Pricing Page to prevent errors in the evaluation.

# 5. PAYMENT:

**5.1 Payment:** Vendor shall accept payment in accordance with the payment procedures of the State of West Virginia.

### 6. DELIVERY AND RETURN:

- **6.1 Shipment and Delivery:** Vendor shall ship the Contract Items immediately after being awarded this Contract and receiving a purchase order or notice to proceed. Vendor shall deliver the Contract Items within 45 working days after receiving a purchase order or notice to proceed. Contract Items must be delivered to Agency at 270 Hardwood Lane Princeton WV 24740.
- **6.2** Late Delivery: The Agency placing the order under this Contract must be notified in writing if the shipment of the Contract Items will be delayed for any reason. Any delay in delivery that could cause harm to an Agency will be grounds for cancellation of the Contract, and/or obtaining the Contract Items from a third party.

Any Agency seeking to obtain the Contract Items from a third party under this provision must first obtain approval of the Purchasing Division.

- **6.3 Delivery Payment/Risk of Loss:** Vendor shall deliver the Contract Items F.O.B. destination to the Agency's location.
- **6.4 Return of Unacceptable Items:** If the Agency deems the Contract Items to be unacceptable, the Contract Items shall be returned to Vendor at Vendor's expense and with no restocking charge. Vendor shall either make arrangements for the return within five (5) days of being notified that items are unacceptable or permit the Agency to arrange for the return and reimburse Agency for delivery expenses. If the original packaging cannot be utilized for the return, Vendor will supply the Agency with appropriate return packaging upon request. All returns of unacceptable items shall be F.O.B. the Agency's location. The returned product shall either be replaced, or the Agency shall receive full credit or refund for the purchase price, at the Agency's discretion.
- **6.5 Return Due to Agency Error**: Items ordered in error by the Agency will be returned for credit within 30 days of receipt, F.O.B. Vendor's location. Vendor shall not charge a restocking fee if returned products are in a resalable condition. Items shall be deemed to be in a resalable condition if they are unused and in the original packaging. Any restocking fee for items not in a resalable condition shall be the lower of the Vendor's customary restocking fee or 5% of the total invoiced value of the returned items.

### 7 VENDOR DEFAULT:

- 7.1 The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.
  - 7.1.1 Failure to provide Contract Items in accordance with the requirements contained herein.
  - 7.1.2 Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.
  - 7.1.3 Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
  - 7.1.4 Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- 7.2 The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
  - 7.2.1 Immediate cancellation of the Contract.
  - 7.2.2 Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
  - 7.2.3 Any other remedies available in law or equity.

# EXHIBIT A- PRICING PAGE West Virginia Division of Highways High-Density Polyethylene(HDPE) Corrugated Pipe

	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Cost
3.1.1	18" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe	2,240	Linear Feet		-
3.1.1	18" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe Band	10	EA		-
3.1.1	36" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe	480	Linear Feet		-
				TOTAL:	_

# Delivered District Ten-WVDOH 270 Hardwood Lane Princeton WV 24740

Grand Total	_

# ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)

[] Addendum No. 1	[] Addendum No. 6
[] Addendum No. 2	[] Addendum No. 7
[] Addendum No. 3	[] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5	[] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Todd Wellman

Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

### EXHIBIT A- PRICING PAGE West Virginia Division of Highways High-Density Polyethylene(HDPE) Corrugated Pipe

	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Cost
3.1.1	18" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe	2,240	Linear Feet	10.9900	24,617.6000
3.1.1	18" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe Band	10	EA	27.8800	278.8000
3.1.1	36" High-Density Polyethylene (HDPE) Corrugated Pipe	480	Linear Feet	38.8400	18,643.2000
				TOTAL:	43,539.6000

# Delivered District Ten-WVDOH 270 Hardwood Lane Princeton WV 24740

Grand Total	43,539.6000

ACORD <sup>®</sup> CE			RTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE							DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 03/31/2023	
CI BI	IIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIV ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSI EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THI	ELY URAN	OR ICE	NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTIT	EXTEND	OR ALTER	R THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED	BY THE	POLICIES	
lf	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to is certificate does not confer rights to the c	0	the t	terms and conditions	of the pol	,		•			
	UCER				CONTACT NAME:						
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Chicago IL Office						PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 [A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105					
200 East Randolph					E-MAIL ADDRESS:						
Chicago IL 60601 USA						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					
INSURED						INSURERA: Zurich American Ins Co					
Lane Enterprises, LLC. 3905 Hartzdale Drive					INSURER B:						
Suite 514					INSURER C:						
Camp Hill PA 17011 USA					INSURER D:						
					INSURER I						
						INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570098803						752 REVISION NUMBER: HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD					
IN Ce	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAI	JIREN N, TH	/IENT, E INSL	TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY	CONTRACT ( DESCRIBED I	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESP BJECT TO ALL THE TERMS	PECT TO S,		
	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GL0651022631		04/01/2023	04/01/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED		\$2,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)		\$500,000	
								MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		\$10,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	_	\$2,000,000 \$4,000,000	
	X POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		\$4,000,000	
										\$4,000,000 \$4,000,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)			
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY ( Per person)			
	OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)			
	AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE			
	DED RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION AND							PER STATUTE OT	ц —	ł	
	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER (Mandatory in NH)	N / A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT			
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES(ACO			-			isions of	the General Liabil	ity poli	cy.	
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER			C	ANCELLAT	ION					
								POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY			
	State of WV 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E., Build	AU	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE								
	Charleston WV 25305 UŚA				ھ	lon Ri	isk Ser	vices Central,	Inc.		

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD